Impairment losses on assets 2,411,134 1,135,300 1,275,834 112.4

19

3.2.1.8 Investment in associates

(All amounts expressed in thousands
of RMB unless otherwise stated)

December 31,
2016

December 31,
2015

Balance at the beginning of the year 29,214 26,405
New investment in associates 205,270 –
Share of profit after tax 3,910 2,809

Balance at the end of the year 238,394 29,214

On May 5, 2011, the Bank invested RMB22 million in the establishment of
Xingyi Wanfeng Village Bank Co., Ltd. (興義萬豐村鎮銀行有限責任公司),
accounting for 20% of the registered capital of RMB110 million.

On June 15, 2015 the Bank invested RMB205.27 million in the establishment
of Mashang Consumer Finance Co., Ltd. (馬上消費金融股份有限公司),
accounting for 15.79% of the registered capital.

3.2.1.9 Income tax expense

The income tax rate applicable to the Bank was 25%. The effective tax rates
of the Bank in 2016 and 2015 were 24.82% and 25.76% respectively.

The following table sets forth the profit before income tax and income tax
expense for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively.

(All amounts expressed in thousands
of RMB unless otherwise stated)

For the year
ended December 31, Change in

amount
Change in
percentage2016 2015

(%)

Profit before income tax 4,658,512 4,269,919 388,593 9.1
Tax calculated at a tax rate of 25% 1,164,628 1,067,480 97,148 9.1
Tax effect arising from income not subject to tax (106,387) (57,049) (49,338) 86.5
Tax effect of expenses that are not
 deductible for tax purposes 98,811 91,014 7,797 8.6
Tax filing differences for previous years (707) (1,587) 880 (55.5)

Income tax expense 1,156,345 1,099,858 56,487 5.1

20

3.2.2 Analysis of the Statement of Financial Position

3.2.2.1 Assets

The following table sets forth the composition of the Bank’s total assets for
the dates indicated.

(All amounts expressed in thousands
of RMB unless otherwise stated)

For the year ended
December 31, 2016

For the year ended
December 31, 2015

Amount
Percentage

of total Amount
Percentage

of total
(%) (%)

Total loans and advances to customers 151,020,641 40.5 124,769,386 39.0
Provision for impairment losses
 on loans and advances to customers (4,231,595) (1.2) (2,952,934) (0.9)
Net loans and advances to customers 146,789,046 39.3 121,816,452 38.1
Investment securities(1) 119,430,754 32.0 105,795,905 33.1
Investments in associates 238,394 0.1 29,214 0.0
Cash and balances with central bank 42,813,488 11.5 38,201,369 12.0
Due from other banks and financial institutions 55,706,352 14.9 45,856,556 14.3
Financial assets at fair value through
 profit or loss 881,977 0.2 2,312,586 0.7
Fixed assets 2,691,236 0.7 2,627,007 0.8
Deferred income tax assets 1,005,271 0.3 505,920 0.2
Other assets 3,547,216 1.0 2,662,978 0.8

Total assets 373,103,734 100.0 319,807,987 100.0

Note: (1)  Investment securities consist of available-for-sale financial assets, held-to-
maturity investments, debt securities classified as receivables.

As a t  December 31, 2016, the Bank’s to ta l  assets amounted to
RMB373,103.73 million, representing an increase of RMB53,295.75 million
or 16.7% as compared to the end of the previous year. An analysis of the
breakdown of the Bank’s total assets as at December 31, 2016 is as follows:

Total loans and advances to customers increased by RMB26,251.26 million
to RMB151,020.64 million or 21.0% as compared to the end of the previous
year. This was primarily because the Bank increased loans to prime projects

[…]

Due to other banks and financial institutions (26,485,049) (16,852,628) (29,303,271) (500,000) (94,607) – (73,235,555)
Customer deposits (80,049,717) (17,292,181) (67,048,222) (34,903,451) (5,134) – (199,298,705)
Debt securities issued – (5,145,828) (9,556,538) (2,992,474) (795,902) – (18,490,742)
Other financial liabilities – – – – – (5,927,271) (5,927,271)

Total liabilities (106,534,766) (39,290,637) (105,908,031) (38,395,925) (895,643) (5,927,271) (296,952,273)

Total interest rate sensitivity gap 21,199,983 (5,150,498) (31,328,162) 24,060,412 13,069,553 (2,765,619) 19,085,669

At the end of 2016, the Bank’s accumulated gap for all maturities amounted
to RMB20,947.07 million, representing an increase of RMB1,861.40 million
as compared to the end of the previous year.

Assuming that overall market interest rates and exchange rates move
in parallel, and not taking into account of the management level risk
management activities that may be carried out by the management to reduce
interest rates or exchange rate risk, the Bank’s interest rate and exchange rate
sensitivity analysis are as follows:

50

3.3.5.2 Interest rate sensitivity analysis

(All amounts expressed in thousands
of RMB unless otherwise stated)

Estimated changes of net interest income
December 31, 2016 December 31, 2015

+ 100 basis points parallel move in all yield curves 44,645 42,712
- 100 basis points parallel move in all yield curves (44,645) (42,712)

(All amounts expressed in thousands
of RMB unless otherwise stated)

Change of other comprehensive income
December 31, 2016 December 31, 2015

+ 100 basis points parallel move in all yield curves (570,673) (370,886)
- 100 basis points parallel move in all yield curves 602,614 332,421

3.3.5.3 Exchange rate sensitivity analysis

The following table shows the effect on pre-tax profits when the Renminbi to
foreign currency exchange rate moves by 1%.

(All amounts expressed in thousands
of RMB unless otherwise stated) Estimated pre-tax profit/(loss) change

December 31, 2016 December 31, 2015

+1% upward change of foreign exchange rate 1,444 27,975
-1% downward change of foreign exchange rate (1,444) (27,975)

3.4 Outlook

In 2017, the trend of the world’s economic development will be continuously affected
by the polarized macro environment, and the situation is complicated. China is
experiencing sustainable and sound development of economy under the “New Normal”,
however, subject to weak external demand, has a limited space for economic growth and
employment driven by export. Meanwhile, the strength in exchange rate of US dollars
resulted in capital outflow and depreciation of currency, which led to continued pressure
on economic growth.

The Chinese government insisted on proactive fiscal policies and accelerated the